director of public works may waive this requirement if the grading is minor in nature; would not 
endanger the public health, safety or welfare as determined by the director of public works; and 
would not involve or require any of the following: 

A. Cuts and fills with a combined total of one thousand five hundred (1,500) cubic yards or 
more; 

B. An access road serving three (3) or more existing or potential residences; 
C. A cut or fill that is intended to support structures; 
D. A cut or fill that is located so as to cause unduly increased pressure upon or reduced support

[...]

An erosion and sediment control plan shall be required whenever:  
1.  The graded portion of the site includes more than ten thousand (10,000) square feet of area 

having a slope greater than five (5) percent; or  
2.  There is a significant risk that more than two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet will 

be unprotected or inadequately protected from erosion during any portion of the rainy season; or  
3.  Grading will occur within the watercourse setback, as defined in Section 13.12.320 of chapter 

13.12 of the general ordinance code;

[...]

Graded areas 
completed at other times of the year shall be planted within fifteen (15) days.  If revegetation is 

infeasible or cannot be expected to stabilize an erodible area with assurance during any part of the 
rainy season and the unstable area exceeds two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet, additional 
erosion and sediment control measures or irrigation of planted slopes may be required as appropriate 
to prevent increased sediment discharge.  

E.  Erosion and sediment control plans shall be designed to prevent increased discharge of